Public Content

WHEREAS, On September 16, 2021, Assembly Bill No. 361 amended Government Code Section 54953 to allow greater flexibility in conducting public meetings via teleconference, during a declared State of Emergency, under certain circumstances; and

WHEREAS, The Inter Club Council believes that the required circumstances will exist during the meetings currently scheduled for February 10, 2022 and February 24, 2022, now, therefore be it

BE IT RESOLVED THAT, Pursuant to Government Code Section 54953(e)(1), the Inter Club Council of the Los Angeles Valley College hereby make the following findings:

- 1. The Governor has declared a State of Emergency pursuant to Section 8625 of the California Emergency Services Act; and
- 2. This State of Emergency will remain active during the meetings currently scheduled for February 10, 2022 and February 24, 2022.
- 3. As a result of the emergency, meeting in person would present imminent risks to the health or safety of attendees; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, as follows:

- Pursuant to Government Code Section 54953(e)(1)(C), meetings of the Inter Club Council of the Los Angeles Valley College currently scheduled for February 10, 2022 and February 24, 2022, shall be conducted via teleconference as set forth in Government Code Section 54953(e)(2); and
- 5. Pursuant to Government Code Section 54953(e)(3), this Resolution shall remain in force for thirty (30) days; and

6. If the State of Emergency remains active for more than thirty (30) days, and if the circumstances warranting continued teleconferencing persist, pursuant to Government Code Section 54953(e)(3), the Board may issue a new Resolution(s) every thirty (30) days to continue the use of teleconferencing.